

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 25**

WAYNE/SCOTT FETZER COMPANY)
D/B/A WAYNE COMBUSTION,)
SYSTEMS,)
Employer,)
and)
MATTHEW PASSWATER,)
Petitioner,)
and)
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND)
FORESTRY, RUBBER,)
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED)
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKS)
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO)
AND ITS LOCAL 903-2,)
Union.)

Case No. 25-RD-256161

**EMPLOYER'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S
DECISION ON OBJECTIONS AND CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE**

Stephen J. Sferra
Jeffrey A. Seidle
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
1100 Superior Avenue, 20th Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Telephone: 216.696.7600
Facsimile: 216.696.2038
ssferra@littler.com
jseidle@littler.com
ATTORNEYS FOR THE EMPLOYER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	EMPLOYER OBJECTIONS TO DECERTIFICATION ELECTION	5
III.	SUMMARY OF FACTS.....	6
	A. Background of the Parties.....	6
	B. Matt Passwater Circulates a Decertification Petition and Union Officials Harass and Threaten Supporters of the Petition.....	7
	C. Passwater Files the Petition and the Union Continues its Campaign of Harassment and Threats	9
	1. Ellis’ Confrontation of Passwater	9
	2. Ellis and Waldren create an impression of surveillance	10
	D. February 21: The Company Holds a Meeting about the Election and Ellis Directly Threatens A Bargaining Unit Employee.....	11
	E. Ellis Threatens a Second Bargaining Unit Employee.....	12
	F. March 5: Ellis’ Threats on the Morning of the Election.....	13
	G. Tyler Adams Resigns During the Voting Period	14
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	15
	A. Standard of Review.....	15
	B. The Board Should Reconsider its "Critical Period" Policy, And the Regional Director Erred by Precluding and Ignoring Evidence of the Union's Petition-Eve Misconduct	15
	C. Several of the Hearing Officer's Ostensible “Credibility Determinations,” Affirmed by the Regional Director, Should Be Overturned	17
	1. The Hearing Officer Erred in Discrediting Testimony Proving the Dissemination of the Union’s Misconduct to Bargaining Unit Employees.....	19
	2. The Hearing Officer Erred in Discrediting Glenda White’s Testimony Regarding Ellis’ Threats	21

D.	The Decision Erred by Failing to Find Agents of the Union Engaged in Objectionable Conduct that had the Tendency to Interfere with Employees' Freedom of Choice in the Decertification Election	23
1.	The Decision Erred by Failing to Consider the Cumulative Effect of the Union's Misconduct	23
2.	The Decision Departed from Board Precedent by Failing to Substantively Analyze the Taylor Wharton Factors	25
E.	The Decision Erred by Failing to Consider Critical Threats and Other Objectionable Conduct by the Union.....	28
F.	The Decision Erred by Counting Tyler Adams' Vote Despite the Fact he Resigned While the Election was Pending	29
V.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baja’s Place,</i> 268 NLRB 868 (1984)	26, 27
<i>Bellagio, LLC,</i> 359 N.L.R.B. 1116 (2013)	27
<i>Cambridge Tool & Mfg. Co., Inc.,</i> 316 NLRB 716 (1995)	26, 27
<i>Cedars-Sinai Medical Center,</i> 342 NLRB 596 (2004)	28
<i>Ideal Electric and Mfg. Co.,</i> 134 NLRB 1275 (1961)	15, 16, 17
<i>Pearson Education, Inc.,</i> 336 NLRB 979 (2001)	26
<i>Picoma Industries, Inc.,</i> 296 NLRB 498 (1989)	23
<i>Robert Orr-Sysco,</i> 338 NLRB 614 (2002)	27
<i>Smithers Tire,</i> 308 NLRB 72 (1992)	27
<i>Stretch-Tex Co.,</i> 118 NLRB 1359 (1957)	12, 18
<i>Taylor Wharton,</i> 336 N.L.R.B. 157 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. 102.67 (d)	15
